Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2218*
Italy, Milan, Milano (Duchi), Filippo IV di Spagna, (Philip
1IV) (1621-1665), silver filippo, 43mm, (27.45 g), dated 1657,
obv. bareheaded and cuirassed older bust right of Philip 1V,
wearing mustache and goatee beard, rev. crowned coat-
of-arms within ornate frame, (cf.CNI V 131 (for type), cf.
Crippa 14/A [same]). Toned, very fine and rare.

$550

EX CNG Auction SAle 96 (lot 1175) and previously from the Archer M.
Huntington Collection USA, (HSA 1001.1.26419).

2219*
Italy, Naples, Napoli (Regno), Filippo Il di Spagna, (1554-
1598), silver mezzo ducato, 34mm, (14.87 g), second period,
Napoli (Naples) mint), Germano Ravaschieri, mintmaster,
Vincenzo Porzio, trial master, dated 1574, obv. radiate and
cuirassed bust right of Philip 1l, GR to left; date 1574 below
bust, rev. crowned coat-of-arms, shield within ornate frame,
(cf.CNI XX 196 (for type); Pannuti-Riccio 18; MIR 174/5).
Very fine, toned, a few light scratches under tone, areas of
weak strike and rare.

$400

Ex CNG Auction 96 (lot 1267) and from the Archer M. Huntington
Collection (HSA 1001.1.18347).
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2220*
Italy, Naples, Napoli (Regno), Filippo IV di Spagna, (1621-
1665), silver tari 25mm, (5.93 g), Napoli (Naples) mint,
Michele Cavo, mintmaster, Francesco Antonio di Costanzo,
trial master, dated 1622, obv. Radiate, draped, and armored
bust right, wearing large collar, MC/C to left, rev. Crowned
coat-of-arms within ornate frame, (cf.CNI XX 48 (for type),
Pannuti-Riccio 30b, MIR 245/3). Very fine and toned.
$300

Ex CNG Electronic Auction Sale 327 (lot 1025) and previously from the
Archer M. Huntington Collection, USA, (HSA 1001.1.22005).

2221*
Italy, Naples, Napoli (Regno), Carlo Il di Spagna, (1665-
1700), silver mezzo ducato, 32mm, (10.80 g), Napoli
(Naples) mint, Andrea Giovane, mintmaster, Marco Antonio
Ariani, trial master. dated 1694, obv. crowned, draped, and
cuirassed bust right, JM monogram below bust, rev. badge
of the Order of the Golden Fleece suspended within ornate
and scalloped frame, date in field, AG/A below Fleece, (CNI
XX 330, Pannuti-Riccio 8, MIR 297/1). Very fine or better,
toned and rare, light adjustment marks on obverse.

$400

Ex CNG Auction Sale 96 (lot 1297) and previously from the Archer M.
Huntington Collection (HSA 1001.1.18384).

2222*
Italy, Naples, Napoli (Regno), Carlo Il di Spagna, (1665-
1700), silver Tari, 26mm, (5.59 g), Napoli (Naples) mint,
Andrea Giovane, mintmaster, Marco Antonio Ariani, trial
master, dated 1686, obv. Crowned coat-of-arms within Collar
of the Order of the Golden Fleece, rev. Globe surmounted
by crown above crossed cornucopia and fasces, AG/A to
left, (CNI XX 273; Pannuti-Riccio 13; MIR 298/5). Good
very fine or better, toned with some adjustment marks, very
scarce.

$250

Ex CNG Auction Sale 96 (lot 1294) and previously from the Archer M.
Huntington Collection, USA, (HSA 1001.1.26734).



2223*
Italy, Pavia, Galeazzo Il, Visconti of Milan, (1359-1378),
silver pegione, (2.196 grams), obv. helmet with dragon crest,
around GALEAZ VICECOMES D MEDIOLANI PP 3C,
rev. St. Sirus seated facing, around S.SIRVS PAPIA, (Biaggi
1844). Good fine and rare.

$60

2224*
Italy, Sicily, Sicilia (Regno), Filippo Il di Spagna, (1554-
1598), silver four Tari, 32mm, (11.64 g), Messina mint,
Tommaso Paulillo, mintmaster, dated 1558, obv. bareheaded
and armored bust right of Philip I, traces of saltires below
bust, rev. Crowned eagle facing, head left, with wings
displayed; T P below wings, date 1588 in legend, (MIR
317/3, Spahr 20/22 [obv./rev.]). Very fine, rare and toned,
double struck.

$300

Ex CNG Auction Sale 96 (lot 1344) and previously from the Archer M.
Huntington Collection (HSA 1001.1.1646).

2225
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele Ill, ten lire, 1928R (KM.68.1).
Extremely fine.

$60

2226*
Japan, Akita Prefecture, not dated (1863), silver 4 Momme,
6 Fun, (17.05 g), obv. impressed legend, four control punches
on edges, rev. single impressed character, four control
punches, (KM.10). Toned, very fine or better, rare.

$300
Ex J.M.Day Collection.
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2227*
Japan, Akita Prefecture, not dated (1863), silver 4 Momme,
6 Fun, (17.04 g), obv. impressed legend, four control punches
on edges, rev. single impressed character, four control
punches, (KM.10). Toned, very fine or better, rare.

$300

Ex J.M.Day Collection.

2228
Japan, ten sen, meiji yr 33 (1900); fifty sen, meiji yr.31
(1898). (KM.Y.23, 25). Toned, extremely fine. (2)

$110

2229*
Japan, meiji era, silver one yen, yr 23 (1890)(KM.Y.A25.3).
Extremely fine.

$80

2230
Japan, one yen, meiji yr 38 (1905) (KM.1925). Nearly
uncirculated.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 1812).



2231*
Japan, meiji era, silver trade dollar, yr 8 (1875) (KM.28b.1).
Possible repair at 10 o'clock on obverse, nearly, extremely
fine.

$250

2232
Japan, Empire, one sen, yr 4 (1915) (KM.Y.35). Nearly full
mint red, uncirculated.

$80

Slabbed by NGC as MS64 RB. Ex Taisei Coins Corporation Auction 58,
lot 316.

2233
Japan, proof silver one thousand yen, yr 15 (2003) 5th
Winter Asian Games (KM.Y.131). In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$100
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2234*
Laos - Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang (Luang Prabang),
silver ingot lat money, tiger tongue type, of value one and
a half tamlung, circa 1590-1707, 118mm., (110 g), with
characteristic warty surface, three character letters 'na’, plain
reverse, (cf.Le May PL.1V,1, M.3007-3009). Very fine.
$100
Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

2235*
Madeira lIslands, I.W.Phelps & Co, fifty reis, 1802,
countermark F.1 (Pascoal 87). Good very fine.

$60

2236
Malaysia, Kedah Sultanate, tin double ring currency ¢.1700,
probably originally issued by Sultan Muhammad Jiwa (1710-
1778), these rings come from seperating the cockeral that
is attached to three or six rings, these examples are broken
off rings for these primative pieces, (cf.Saran Singh SS20d
[p.244]). Very fine and rare. (30)

$100
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2237
Mexico, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), cob two reales, undated,
(c1650) (5.72g), assayer P [c1636-1665 for this assayer]
(KM.33). Very good - fine.

$50

2238*
Mexico, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, Mexico
City mint, full date 1652, (25.97g), assayer [P] [c1634-1665
for this assayer] (KM.45). Fine - very fine.

$200

2239
Mexico, Charles Il, cob eight reales, c1680, officina letter
L (KM.46). Fair.

$100

Probably ex wreck of Joanna, Cape Agulhas, South Africa 1682.

2240*
Mexico, Philip V, silver four reales, 1733MF, mm Mo
(KM.94). Worn smoothly, very good and very rare.

$400

Ex Professor Keith Bullen Collection.

2241*
Mexico, Philip V, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1734MF,
Mexico City Mint (KM.103). Lightly toned, nearly extremely
fine with some evidence of water wear.

$250

Believed to be from the ""Rooswijk" which was built for the VOC ""Chamber
of Amsterdam in 1737. On 9 January 1740, during its second journey to
the east, it sank on the sand bank of Goodwin Sands, about 8 km from
the British mainland. There were no known survivors. At the time, it was
captained by Daniel Ronzieres.



2242*
Mexico, Philip V, (1700-1746), milled pillar eight reales,
Mexico city mint, 1743MF (KM.103). Good very fine,
scarce.

$250

2243*
Mexico, Charles 11, pillar type eight reales, 1761MM
(KM.105). Brown tone, very fine.

$200

2244*
Mexico, Charles Ill1, silver eight reales, 1796FM, Mexico
City Mint, (KM.109). Nearly very fine, countermarked with
about twenty Chinese chopmarks.

$100

2245*
Mexico, Charles Illl, silver eight reales, 1800FM, Mexico
City Mint, (KM.109). Nearly very fine.

$100

2246*

Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Zacatecas Mint,

1821RG (KM.111.5). Dark grey patina, good very fine.
$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2784).

2247*
Mexico, Republic, eight reales, Durango Mint, 1858CP
(KM.377.4). Light peripheral tone, uncirculated.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 2400).

2248
Mexico, Republic, eight reales, Mexico City Mint,
1879MH (KM.410.5); another, Chihuahua Mint, 1892MM
(KM.410.5). Toned, extremely fine; good extremely fine.
@)

$100

2249
Morocco, Moulay al-Hasan |, (1290-1311), silver dirham,
1309 AH, (2.89 g), (KM.5). Very fine, a scarce date.

$50

Ex Baldwin's Islamic Auction 21, (lot 356).

2250*
Mozambique, Ferdinand VI, eight reales, Lima mint,
1756JM, countermarked MR monogram on reverse of
original coin (KM.27.2). Good fine and rare.

$300

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.



2251*
Netherlands, under Spain, Brabant, Philip 1111, silver patagon,
1632 (KM53.1). Nicely toned, good very fine.

$200

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 3827).

2252*
Netherlands, Holland under Napoleon Lodewijk, fifty
stivers, 1808 Bee (Utrecht) (KM.28). Full mint bloom,
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$1,500

2253*
Netherlands, Zeeland, six stuiver, 1750 (KM.102.3). Grey
tone, nearly extremely fine.

$100

2254*
Netherlands, Zeeland, silver ducat, 1774 (KM.52.1). Good
very fine.

$300

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2837).
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2255*
Netherlands, William 11, two and a half gulden, 1842
(KM.69.1). Light grey tone, attractive extremely fine and
very scarce.

$300

Ex Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-2008) Collection.

2256
Netherlands, standard coinage, silver ten cents, 1887, 1890
(KM.80) (2), decimal coinage, half cent, 1903 (KM.133),
one cent, 1878, 1883, 1900 (3), 1901, 1902 (KM.107 [5],
130, 132.1) (7), two and a half cents,1880, 1881 (KM.108)
(2), silver ten cents, 1894, 1903 (2) (KM.116, 135 [2]) (3),
silver twenty five cents, 1897, 1903 (KM.115, 120.2). Good
- very fine. (17)

$50

2257

Netherland East Indies, VOC 1792 duit overstruck on British

keeping 1219 AH date traces visible as well as the word

EAST; British Java (1811-1816) overstruck on a Dutch stiver;

Malacca, British 1795-1818, with EVIC obverse and VOC

reverse. A very rare group of overstrikes, very good. (3)
$100

2258
Niue, New Zealand Mint, proof silver one ounce coins, set
of four, 2011, Darth Vader. In plastic Darth Vader mask,
boxed, with certificate, FDC. (4)

$250

2259
Norway, Oscar Il, krone, 1877 (KM.357), fifty ore 1889
(KM.356); Sweden, Oscar I, krone, 1875 (KM. 741). Fine.
®)

$100

Ex Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-2008) Collection.

2260*
Palestine, British Administration, twenty mils, 1935 (KM.5).
Nearly uncirculated.

$80

2261
Palestine, British Administration, fifty mils, 1935 and 1939
(KM.6). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150



part

2262*
Palestine, British Administration, one hundred mils, 1935,
1939 and 1940 (KM.7). Extremely fine - uncirculated, the
last illustrated. (3)

$190

2263
Palestine, a group of issues, 1927-1945, noted one hundred
mils 1933, 1935; fifty mils 1935, twenty mils 1935, ten mils
1933, five mils 1927 (3), 1934, 1935 (3), two mils 1941,
1945, one mil 1927, 1939, 1941, 1942, 1944. Very fine
- uncirculated. (19)

$120

2264
Panama, proof silver twenty balboa, 1978 75th Anniversary
of Independence (KM.54); USA, America America silver one
ounce, 1975. The first in case with certificate, uncirculated
- FDC. (2)

$120
2265
Persia (Iran), Tabriz, ¢.17th century, AE 18, obv. rat or bull
standing right, within circle, rev. traces of legend with circle,
(cf.Valentine 107, p.145, 22, p.131). Fine and in a slab
described as rat coinage 1400 AD.

$50

2266*
Peru, eight reales, 1841MB (KM.42.10). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3614).

2267*

Philippines, eight reales, crowned F.7.0 countermarked on a
Charles 1111 Mexico City Mint eight reales, 1803FT, issued
1832-4 (KM.61). Cleaned, countermark nearly extremely
fine.

$300
Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

2268

Philippines, eight reales, countermark crowned F.7.0 on
Peru eight reales 1830, issued 1834-7 (KM.138.2); crowned
Y.11 on Peru eight reales, 1833, issued 1834-7 (KM.138.7).
Toned, very fine. (2)

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lots 1161, 1162) and K.A.Hicks
Collection.
2269

Pitcairn Islands, Elizabeth I1, proof silver fifty dollars, 1988
(KM.1) 150th Anniversary of the Constitution. In case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$100

part

2270*
Poland, Sigismund 111 (1587-1632), silver ort (18 groszy - 1/4
thaler), 1622 (KM.37) (2); Johann Casimir (1649-1668),
silver eighteen groszy, 1668 (KM.A94). Good fine - very
fine, two illustrated. (3)

$200

2271*
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, 1-1/2 rouble or ten zlotych,
1836MW (KM.134). Tone patches, good very fine.

$160
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2272*
Portugal, countermarked coinage, 870 reis, crowned arms
countermark on obverse of Charles 111l Mexico City mint
eight reales, 1808TH (KM.440.13). Very good.

$100

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

2273*
Portugal, Carlos I & Amelia, one thousand reis, 1898
(KM.539). Uncirculated.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3730).

2274
Portugal, five hundred reis, 1896 (KM.535); five, ten and
twenty escudos, 1960 (KM.587, 588, 589); two hundred
escudos, 1991 (KM.658, 659 [2]), 1992 (KM.660, 661, 662,
663 [2]), 1993 (KM.665, 666 [2], 668 [2]), 1995 (KM.683,
684); one hundred reis, 1984 (KM.6), 1985 (KM.628), 1987
(KM.639 [4], 640 [6], 641 [3], 644); fifty escudos, 1968
(2) (KM.593), also assorted issues, five, ten and twenty five
escudos; Macao, five patacas, 1952 (KM.5); fifty avos, 1952
(KM.3); Mozambique, one escudo,1936 (KM.66); plastic
coin holder with coins (8). Good - uncirculated. (138)
$150

2275
Portugal, proof silver set, 1987/88; proof one hundred
escudos, 1986, 10th Anniversary of the autonomous region
of Azores; 1988 Olympics; mint silver one hundred escudos,
1987 (2), 1988, 1989 (3), 1990, in folders. Uncirculated
- FDC.

$120

2276

Portugal and Colonies, an assorted group including angola,

Timor, Mozambique, Cape Verde Islands, Saint Thomas and

Prince Island, etc. Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (15)
$200
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2277*

Portuguese Malacca, Manuel | (1511-1521), tin soldo, issued

1511-1521, Malacca mint, 1stissue, obv. cross of Knights of

Christ around 'NOSTRE SPES VNICA', rev. the armillary

sphere, (Saran Singh M.27). Extremely fine and scarce.
$150

In a slab by NGC as AU 55.

2278*
Portuguese Malacca, Manuel | (1511-1521), tin bastardo,
issued 1511-1521, Malacca mint, 3rd issue, obv. arms of
Portugal, inscription around ‘I EMANVEL R P ET A D
GVINEA', rev. the armillary sphere, (Saran Singh M.22).
Good very fine and scarce.

$150

In a slab by NGC as XF 45.

2279
Portuguese Malacca, Joao Il (1521-1557), tin bastardos;
Sebastian | (1557-1578), tin bastardos, various types; (cf.
M.3148). Some coins with corrosion, good - good fine.
(36)

$250

2280
Portuguese Malacca, Joao Il (1521-1557), tin dinheiro,
issued after 1521, Lisbon for Malacca mint, obv. arms of
St. George, inscription around "IOA 111 POR ET AL, rev.
the armillary sphere, (Saran Singh J.3.07). Good very fine
and scarce.

$100

In a slab by NGC as Repatinated.

2281
Portuguese Malacca or uncertain area of issue, Felipe Il
(1621-1640), tin bazarucco, issued after 1621, Malacca
mint?, obv. arms of Portugal with circle, rev. cross of
Christ, (Saran Singh BZ.01 [p.57]). Extremely fine and very
scarce.

$100

In a slab by NGC as AU 50.

2282
Russia/Ukraine, Crimea, Crimean Khanate, silver akces of
Mengli Giray (1478-1515). Fine - very fine. (11)

$100



2283*
Russia, Anna, rouble, 1731 (KM.192.1). Toned, nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,500

2284*
Russia, Catherine Il, (1762-1796), rouble, 1764, St.
Petersburg mint, (KM.C.67.2a). Lightly toned, good very
fine or better.

$450

2285
Russia, Catherine Il (the Great), copper five kopecks,
1788EM (KM.59.3). Nearly extremely fine.

$70

2286
Russia, 19th Century lead bale seal, 1785, obv. and rev.
inscription both sides. Very fine and scarce.

$70

2287*

Russia, Alexander I, copper novodel, polushka, 1802KM,

obverse, crowned double eagle two inner circles, initals KM

below, reverse, and date within two inner circles, oblique

milled edge (KM.N355). Nearly extremely fine and rare.
$200

2288
Russia, Nicholas I, half roubles (poltina), 1845 CHB, 1848
CHB and 1852 CHB (KM.C.167.1). Very fine - good very
fine. (3)

$250
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2289*
Russia, Nicholas I, (1825-1855), silver rouble, 1852, St.
Petersburg mint, (KM.C.168.1, D.283). Toned, about as
struck good extremely fine and rare as such.

$300

Ex Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-2008) Collection.

2290*
Russia, Alexander Ill, rouble, 1887 (KM.Y.46). Hairline
scratch, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$600

2291*
Russia, Alexander Ill, silver rouble, 1893 AG (KM.Y.46;
Dav.292). Minor edge knock, otherwise nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$750

Ex Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-2008) Collection. He was
born in Versailles, the second child and the eldest son of Prince Andrei
Alexandrovich of Russia (1897-1981) and Donna Elisabetta di Sasso-Ruffo
(1886-1940). He was a grandson of Grand Duke Alexander Mikhailovich
of Russia and Grand Duchess Xenia Alexandrovna of Russia and a great
nephew of Nicholas I, the last Emperor of Russia. From his father's first
marriage he had two siblings, an older sister Xenia and a younger brother
Andrew. From his father's second marriage he had one half sister, Olga.
Prince Michael Andreevich was educated at Beaumont College in Old
Windsor, and lived with his parents and his grandmother Grand Duchess
Xenia in exile at Frogmore Cottage on the grounds of Windsor Castle and
later at Wilderness House until he was commissioned to serve in the Royal
Navy during World War I1. During the war Michael served in Australia with
the Fleet Air Arm. He moved there permanently following the conclusion
of the war and became an aviation engineer. He became the Grand Prior
and Imperial Protector of The Sovereign Order of the Orthodox Knights
Hospitaller of St. John of Jerusalem in 2006, after the death of Grand Prior
Count Nicholas Bobrinskoy. He had great interest in the humanitarian
work of the order and officiated at all its services. He also attended several
historical Romanoff events. His great grandfather was Czar Alexander Il
the ruler under whom this coin was struck.



part

2292*
Russia, Nicholas Il, rouble, 1899 (KM.Y59.3), 1913 (KM.
Y.70) (2). Very fine; good very fine; nearly uncirculated.
©)

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 1989) for last two.

2293

Russia, various silver issues of Czarist Russia, twenty kopecks

1903, 1905; fifteen kopecks 1912, 1915 (2); ten kopecks

1876, 1898, 1907 (2). Very good - extremely fine. (9)
$100

Ex Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-2008) Collection.

2294
Russia, USSR, Moscow Olympics, 1980, 28-coin silver proof
collection of five (14) and ten (14) roubles, over twenty
ounces ASW. In red leather case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$400

2295
Russia, Nicholas I1, (1894 - 1917), 'Patina’ issues, 1917 dated
Medal or 'Family Rouble' comprising 11 medals or pattern
roubles in golden alloy, 11 medals or pattern roubles in high
grade copper, and 11 in nickel silver, struck to a prooflike/
proof finish in limited quantities. FDC. (33)

$100

From a total mintage of only 750 pieces of each metal. An unprepared
Russia was dragged into the Great War in 1914 and a war of attrition saw
the nation overwhelmed by the armies of the German and Austro-Hungarian
empires. Nicholas abdicated in 1917, as the capital and the nation became
ungovernable. The Czar with his beautiful daughters (Alexei, Anastasia
Tatiana, Marie, Olga) his wife, and son Alexei, were imprisoned and later
killed by the Bolsheviks, so ending the Romanov empire.

2296
St. Helena, British East India Company, halfpenny, 1821
(KM.A4). Red and brown, good extremely fine.

$50

2297*
San Marino, twenty lire, 1931R (KM.11). Toned,
uncirculated.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78A (lot 5507).

2298*
Sierra Leone, silver ten cents, 1805 (Vice FT 7; KM.3).
Scratches on obverse, toned, good very fine.

$150

Ex R.J.Ford Collection (lot 179) and Ex Robert A.Climpson Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1717).

2299
Singapore, proof set, 1980 (KM.PS13); silver proof set, 1981
(KM.PS14); proof silver fifty dollars, 1981 (KM.18). In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$150

2300*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny, 1893 (KM.2). Good
very fine and scarce.

$120

2301
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, threepence, 1892, shilling,
1897, florin, 1897 (KM.3, 5, 6). Toned, very fine or better.
3

$100

2302*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, shilling, 1897 (KM.5).
Nearly uncirculated.

$150
In a slab by NGC as MS61.

lot 2303



2303*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1894 and 1896 (KM.7). Toned, very fine; good very fine.
2

$200

2305
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth 11, 1924-1967, crowns
1947 (2), 1948 (3), 1949 (3), 1951 (2), 1952 (4), 1953 (2),
1956, 1957, 1958 (2), 1960 (2), 1963; one rand, 1966 (2),
1967 (37); halfcrowns 1939, 1940 (3), 1941 (2); florins
1940, 1941; shillings 1937 and 1940; sixpences 1934,
1937 (2); threepences 1924, 1929, 1932 (2); also Australia,
threepence, 1922 and Great Britain, shilling 1900, sixpence
1867, threepences, 1890, 1899, 1914. All in plastic bags in
a box, poor - extremely fine. (85)

$450

2306*
Southern Rhodesia, Elizabeth I, halfcrown, 1954 (KM.31).
Uncirculated.

$120

2307*
Spain, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, 1650, (50
visible) Madrid mint, Assayer A (visible), (cfKM.39.5). Dark
patination, good fine and very rare.

$350

2308

Spain, Philip IV, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, undated,
probably Segovia mint, (25.31g), assayer off flan [c1620s],
(cf.KM.39.5). Fair - very good.

2304*

South Africa, George V, proof set, halfcrown to farthing,

1923. With Pretoria Mint card case of issue, FDC. (8)
$1,000

Each coin in a slab by NGC as PF63 to PF67.

2309*

Spain, Charles 1V, eight reales 1802 CN, Seville Mint,
(KM.432.2). Bright, very fine/nearly extremely fine and
rare.

$500



2315*

2310* Sweden, Gustav XV Adolphus, (1611-1632), Sater and
Spain, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1808CN, Seville Nykoping Mint, copper two (2) ore, rectangular, rough
(KM.451). Attractive dark tone, a little polished on obverse, cut as issued, token currency in copper, 1627, (KM.107).

otherwise extremely fine and scarce. Nearly very fine.
$400 $900

2316*
Sweden, Oscar I, silver two kronor, 1897 (KM.761).
Extremely fine.

$120

2311*
Spain, de Vellon coinage, Joseph Napoleon, silver twenty
reales, 1811Al1 Madrid Mint (KM.551.2). Attractive
brightness, extremely fine and rare.

$300

2312
Spain and Colonies, includes Peru, Charles 1V, silver 8
reales, Lima mint 1793 (chopmarked); Mexico, Mexico 2317*

City mint, Philip 1V, silver cob 4 reales, undated. c.1650; Switzerland, Basel, shooting thaler, five francs, 1879
Spain, Charles IV, Madrid mint, silver 2 reales, 1795. Fine (KM.514). Uncirculated.
- nearly very fine. (3) $100
$300 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78A (lot 5539).
2318
Switzerland, rappen, 1898B, 1903B and 1906B; two rappen,
2313 1902B; twenty rappen, 1887B (KM.3.1, 4.2, 29). Some mint
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1903, B incuse red on the first four, mostly extremely fine. (5)
(KM.25). Extremely fine. $200
$100

2314* 2319*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1889 (KM.11). Thailand, Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver
Lightly toned, good extremely fine. ""Ka-Kim" Tamlung or silver bar split and folded back to join

$100 at ends (four baht), (64.14 grams) with stamps of Chakra,
Chiengmai, Chiengsen, on both both sides and base, (Le

May PIL.111,1). Very fine.
$300
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2320

Thailand, porcelain gaming counters (45), 19th Century,

round, 20mm, mostly the same design. As made. (45)
$100

2321

Tibet, silver tangka (equals one and a half sho), not dated

but ¢.1912-1922, (KM.Y.F13.5). Good extremely fine.
$50

Slabed by PCGS as AU 58.

2322
Tibet, silver three Srang, BE 16-10 (1936) (L&M 658,
KM.Y.26). Almost extremely fine.

$60
Ex Baldwin's Hong Kong Auction 53, (lot 1109).

2323*
Transylvania, Sigmund Bathori, (1581-1602), silver
taler, dated issue, 1589, (27.85 g), obv. SIGISMVNDVS*
BATHORI, around, half length figure to right, holding
sceptre, rev. *PRINCEPS* TRANSSYLVANAE* 1593*
around, crowned arms with supporting figures, (D. 8802).
Toned, extremely fine with edge flaw caused by being at the
end of the silver bar, very rare.

$2,500

Ex Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-2008) Collection.
Transylvania did not fall to Turkish control but was forced to submit to
Hungary to preserve itself. When Hungarian power collapsed in 1526,
Transylvania survived as an independent principality until 1699, then it fell
under Habsburg control. The abundance of gold and silver in the mines of
Transylvania ensured a plentiful coinage which mostly used heraldic emblems
for its designs, notably the arms of the House of Bathory. Sigismund Bathory
(1581-1602) used a fine series of magnificent portraits.

2324

Tuvalu, Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar, 2008, set of five

coins, Early Governors of Australia. In case of issue, FDC.
$100

part

2325*
USA, large cents, 1846, 1851, 1853 and 1855. Nearly very
fine - very fine. (4)

$80
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part

2326*
USA, large cent, 1851, Morgan dollar, 18850, Peace dollar
19268S. Very fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$100

2327*
USA, Indian head one cent, 1871. Chocolate brown, nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$150

2328
USA, Lincoln cents, mostly 2000s issues. Full mint red,
uncirculated. (10kg)

$100

2329
USA, buffalo nickels, 1935, 1936, 1936S, 1937D, 1937S.
Very fine. (5)

$50

2330
USA, seated Liberty dimes, 1869S, 1873 closed 3, Barber
quarter dollar, 1906, walking Liberty half dollar, 1933S.
Fine - good very fine. (4)

$100

part

2331*
USA, Barber dimes, 1894, 1908. The first fine and scarce,
the second very fine. (2)

$80

2332*
USA, draped bust half dollar, heraldic eagle reverse, 1806,
knobbed 6, stem through claw, small stars. Nearly very fine
and rare.

$750



2333*

USA, capped bust half dollar, 1818. Attractively toned,

lightly rubbed, otherwise good extremely fine or better.
$450

2334
USA, proof Kennedy half dollars, 1980S; Presidential
commemorative one dollars, four coin sets (2) 2008S and
20108S. The first in a PCGS slab as PR69D CAM, the sets
in US Mint cases of issue, FDC. (3)

$50

2335*
USA, draped bust silver dollar, 1799, heraldic eagle reverse,
thirteen stars on reverse, normal date. Light grey toned,
evenly worn, nearly very fine and scarce.

$2,500

2336*
USA, Liberty seated dollar, 1870, with motto. Polished,
otherwise very fine or better.

$350

2337*
USA, trade dollar, 1875S, reverse |. Trace of planchet
adjustment filing marks, considerable mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated and scarce thus.

$500

2338
USA, Morgan dollars, 1878 (2),1878CC, 1878S (3), 1880,
1881, 18810, 18815 (3), 1882 (2), 18820, 1883 (3), 18830,
1884 (2), 18840, 1885 (5), 18850, 1886 (2), 1888, 1889
(4), 1889s, 1890, 1891, 1896 (4), 1897 (2), 1898, 1898S,
1899, 1900. Good - good extremely fine. (48)

$900

2339
USA, Morgan dollars, 1878S, 18795, 1880S, 18815, 18825,
1882, 1883, 1884, 1885, 1886, 1900. Nearly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (11)

$220

All in slabs by SGS as MS66, first coin MS67.

2340
USA, Morgan dollars, 1879, 1882-1885, 1886 (2), 1887-
1890, 1921. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (12)

$250

In slabs by PNGS (first coin) MS66; SDCG as MS66; NNC as MS62 (last
coin).

2341
USA, Morgan dollars, 1879, 1889, 1891, 1897S, 19010,
1921. Very good - very fine. (6)

$130

2342
USA, Morgan dollars, 18830, 1885, 1886, 1889 (8), 1896
(3). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (14)

$300

All in GEC slabs as MS67.

2343
USA, Morgan dollars, 18830, 18850, 1921. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (3)

$150

2344
USA, Morgan dollars 1885S, 1896S, 1921S, 1921 (2); Peace
dollars, 1922 (2), 1926S; Eisenhower, 1972, 1976 (2); half
dollars, 1941, 1971; proof set, 1968; proof dollar 1971.
Fair - FDC. (15)

$150

2345
USA, Morgan dollars, 1887, 1896; Peace dollars, 1922, 1925
(2). Nearly uncirculated. (5)

$150

2346
USA, Morgan dollar 1897; Peace dollar, 1924. Polished
extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$100

2347
USA, Morgan dollars, 1897, 1921D, Peace dollars, 1922,
1922D; barber dime,1902. Fine - very fine. (5)

$90

2348
USA, proof silver Eisenhower dollar, 1971S; Kennedy half
dollars, 1964 (3); one ounce silver Liberty dollar, 1987.
Uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$70



2349
USA, Eishenhower dollars (24), 1971-78, includes four
proofs; Susan B.Anthony dollars (14), 1979-81, in two
Whitman SBS albums; Lincoln cents (120), in Whitman SBS
album, 1960s - 1980s. Extremely fine - FDC. (158)

$70

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

2350*
USA, Hawaii, Kamehameha Ill, copper cent, 1847. Brown
patina, good extremely fine and rare.

$500

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

2351*

USA, Hawaii, Kalakaua I, quarter dollar, 1883. Lightly toned

with much underlying mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$180

2352*
USA, Hawaii, Kalakaua I, half dollar, 1883. Good very
fine.

$220

2353
USA, California gold tokens set of ten in gold plated brass;
also Mexico 8ct gold Maximilian miniature coins 1865 (2).
The first in hard plastic display pack, the other two in sealed
pack, uncirculated. (12)

$50

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

2354
USA, state transportation tokens (821) from 48 states,
Alabama - Wyoming, amusement and other tokens (5),
also transportation tokens of Canada (14) and Puerto Rico
(1), range from 1918 - 2000s with many pre 1950, all
different and identified in 2x2 holders using Atwood-Coffee
catalogue. In two quality maroon albums, mostly very fine
- uncirculated. (841)

$750

249

2355
USA, a collection of brothel tokens in brass, some
duplication, from places like the Chicken Ranch, Texas and
Uncle Sam Hotel, Arizona, period 1940s-60s. Generally
very fine. (27)

$100

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

2356

West Indies, British Guiana-Essequibo & Demerary, local

coinage (1808), three guilders, countermarked on Charles

111 Mexico City Mint, 1797FM, eight reales (Pr.2; KM.2). A

modern copy countermark of this very rare coin, very fine.
$70

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

2357*
West Indies, Curacao, c1819-25, Dutch administration, three
reales, a cut fifth segment of a Charles Il eight reales with
cut edges crenellated, reverse countermarked with 3 in relief
within serrated circular indent (P. p252; KM.28; Scholten
1371). Toned, very fine.

$300

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

2358*
West Indies, Dominica, silver one and a half bits or moco
(1798), centre segment of a Spanish American eight reales,
with crenellated edge with 15 crenellations, stamped on one
side with D encircled by leaves in radiate style, a star inside
D. (KM.1). Toned, good fine.

$250

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

2359*
West Indies, Guadeloupe, British Occupation, 1810-16,
silver twenty sous, issued 1811, a square centre segment
of a Spanish American eight reales, with edges crenellated
and stamp on one side with G radiate (Pr.3; KM19). Toned,
very fine.

$400

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.



2360*
West Indies, Guadeloupe, British Administration, 1811,
silver nine livres, a Charles IlIl Mexico City Mint eight
reales, 1805TH, pierced with a central square hole of 16
crenellations and countermatked on both sides with a
crowned G within rectangular indent with levelled corners
(Pr.2; KM 26). Toned, nearly very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

2361*

West Indies, Tortola, 1801, silver quarter dollar, a cut quarter
segment of a Mexico City Mint eight reales countermarked
with "Tortola' (type 1a) in relief within a shaped indent
(Pr.3b; KM.6). Old scratch, very good, countermark very
fine and rare.

$400

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

2362*

West Indies, Tortola, 1805-1823, half dollar, a cut half
segment for a Charles 111 Mexico City Mint 1773FM eight
reales, countermarked with crude Tirtia within shaped
indent on obverse (Pr.18; KM.19). Good/fine, countermark
very fine.

$400

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.

250

part

2363*
World coins, mostly crown sized silver, Australian crowns,
1937 (4); Great Britain, crowns, 1819, 1887 (2), 1890,
1893, 1896, 1898, 1902; British Trade dollar 1902B; copper
twopence, 1797; Bermuda, 1959; Ecuador, 1944; Latvia,
1929; Panama, 1947; Mexico, 1809, 1908, 1921; USA 1921
and India, rupees 1840 and 1862. All in 2x2 holders, fair
- uncirculated. (24)

$750

2364
World coins, including Australia in multiples, pre-decimal
silver, including crowns, 1937, florins to halfpennies,
decimals; Great Britain, including 1843 fourpence; various
countries, a few banknotes, minors in an album, most coins in
2x2 holders in five long boxes; a plastic container of bullion
silver and base metal. All in one carton, fair - uncirculated.
(approx 1,000)

$500

2365
World coins and medallions, including Australia, florin,
1927 Canberra, encapsulated in a brass holder with wooden
base; mint set 1983, encapsulated in plastic marked National
Australia Bank; Korean coins and stamps in a plastic souvenir
hanger; Singapore, two dollar note with one dollar coin,
1989 and medallion, in folder; ten dollars, 1992, in plastic
holder; medallions, Australia, Maurice Bernard Keain
portrait medal, in bronze (51mm); NASA, NAA International
Coin Fair, Adelaide, 1992, gilded (51mm); USA, ANA,
Centennial, 1991, in silver (33mm); association lapel badges
(4); a set of six spoons fashioned from Australian pennies,
cased, lid handpainted with bottlebrush design by Margaret
Goddard. Fine - uncirculated. (15)

$120



2366
World coins and tokens, including Australia, florins 1917
Canberra (5), 1934, 1935, 1936, 1951 Jubilee (30), 1954
Royal Visit (3); Canada, dollar 1939 (KM.38); Germany, one
mark 1886F, 1887A,; two Reichsmark 1939A (KM.93); five
Reichsmark 1935A (KM.86); Mexico, eight reales 1894GO
RS (KM.377.8), 1896 AM (KM.377.3), 1896 (KM.377.8);
Papua New Guinea, USA, silver one ounce one dollar, 2000,
2002; Australia, medallic issue crown, 1936 (2); tokens (10);
halfpenny A.277, A.394; pennies A.105, A.224, A.278,
A.392, A.571, A.650. Poor - uncirculated. (41)

$350

2367
World coins, tokens and medalets, includes Australia,
France, Great Britain, double florins 1887 (2), 1889 (2)
(5.3923); crowns 1819 (S.3787), 1844 (2), 1845 (S.3882);
a small group of patina coins; Mexico, eight reales, 1776
FM (K.106.2); USA, Morgan dollars, 1900, 1921, 1921S;
Australia tokens, A.45, A367, A469, A571. In a Dansco
album, poor - uncirculated. (48)

$300

2368
World coins, tokens, medallions, including Australia,
proof ten dollars, 1985; mint roll five cents, 2005; Austria
Hungarian, WWI POW camps token; Fiji, halfpenny, 1940,
PCGS slabbed MS66; Ghana, proof five hundred sika,
2002 (2); USA, dime, 1908D; New Guinea, New Zealand,;
tokens, Australia, Abrahams (A.2), Bateman (A.30), (A.573
[2]), E.W.Coles (3); Washington and Fanning Islands, one
dollar check; Germany; medallions, NAV (c.1949/5); USA,
Charles M Schulz; Military Mess tokens; France, Chambre de
Commerce de Nantes, in silver (32mm). Poor - FDC. (77)
$200

2369
World coins, includes Australia and Great Britain, historical
issues packaged e.g. Charles I shilling, ancient Roman Coins,
Jewish prutah, 1765 threepence, Great Wall of China gold
(1/25 0z), DNC etcx, all in carton with Album. Fair - FDC.
(approx 300)

$250

2370
World coins, including Australia token, Parker penny
(A.409); E Way, Sydney check; Holloway penny, 1858; Great
Britain, shilling, 1739 roses, countermarked JJB; shilling,
1787; sixpences, 1787 (2, one has been gilt); halfpenny, 1856;
half farthing, 1844; Charles Il, threepence, 1670; groat, 1843
(extremely fine); George I, brass coin weight; crown 1951;
Spain, two reales, 1721 Madrid; Mexico, cob eight reales,
1732 (KM.47a); Gelderland, duit, 1786; Zeeland, six stivers,
1774; South Africa, ZAR two and a half shillings, 1896.
Some in 2x2 holders, fair - extremely fine. (18)

$240

2371
World coins, ¢1720-c1990, mostly base metal minors,
including Australia, Great Britain, India, Israel, New
Zealand, Straits Settlements. In 2x2 card holders, good -
extremely fine. (100s)

$200

251

2372
World silver and bronze coins, incomplete date sets, including
Australia, 1911-1964, halfpenny (65); Canada, 1920-1967,
one cent (45); five cents (39); New Guinea, 1936-1945,
type set (10); New Zealand, halfpennies (82), pennies (29),
threepences (97), sixpences (36), halfcrowns (8) including
1940 (3), crowns, 1949 (2), 1953 (2), shillings (19), florins
(30). Some in albums, spines damaged, fair - extremely fine.
(538)

$180

2373
World coins and medallions, assorted issues, including
Australia, mint set, 1966 card; Hendo souvenir album last
issue sterling first issue decimal currency; B.P. wallet with
halfpenny - florin (6 coins); fifty cents, 1970 (10) in plastic
cases; Austria, fifty schilling, 1971 (KM.2911); Great Britain,
crown, 1980 (8) (5.4228); Sharjah, five rupees, 1964; Sierra
Leone, proof silver leone, 1974 (KM.26a); USA, dollar,
1925; Netherlands; New Zealand, mint set, 1973; medals,
Australia, La Trobe Bicentenary, 1975 (C.1975/1); silver roo,
100g (.999 fine); Great Britain, silver Jubilee, 1977; USA,
medallic FDC Bicentennial. Good - FDC. (115)

$100

2374
World silver and bronze coins, ¢1880-c2000, mostly base
metal minors, including Australia, halfpennies - florins, off-
centre strikes, bitten coins, blank planchets. In plastic coin
pages, poor - extremely fine. (100s)

$150

2375
World coins, in silver and base metal, mostly minors, includes
some cased coins and a few mint sets, also noted Australia,
1939 kangaroo halfpennies (2) and a British Charles | rose
farthing 1625-49. Good - uncirculated. (37)

$90

2376

World silver coins, British Commonwealth minors including

Australia, florins, 1916M, 1933 and shillings, 1911, 1920M.

In 2x2 holders in plastic coin page, good - very fine. (17)
$80

2377
World coins, British Commonwealth, Diamond Wedding
Anniversary issues of 2007 each 28 g, sterling silver, silver six
sided proof five pounds coins from Great Britain, Alderney
(3, different types), St.Helena - Ascension (3 varieties), East
Caribean States ($10) (3 different types); Solomon Islands
($10) (3 varieties), Cayman Islands ($10) (3 varieties), Fiji
($10) (2 varieties). FDC, cased and in folder with certificates.
(18)

$300

2378
World silver coins, one crown the rest minors, a good range of
countries from Austria - Venezuela. In 2x2 holders mounted
in plastic coin pages, mostly fine - very fine. (53)

$130



2379
World coins, Austria, 18th - 19th century AE (11); together
with a mixed group of Medieval coins, noted broken
England, Aethelred Il penny (S.1144); Spain silver pepion
period Alfonso X (Moneta Castelle), Toledo mint, (Cayan
1153); Germany, Lubeck, silver schilling, ¢.1500, obv. double
headed eagle, rev. cross (V.Saurma-Jeltsch 3492, type 1897
[PL.LXI111]); other small silver mostly holed (4), copper small
fractions (9); collection of mostly medieval jetons (16). Some
holed, mostly fair - very fine. (43)

$120

2380
World coins, Austrian Netherlands, Joseph 11 (1780-1790),
silver half kronenthaler, 1788A, 1789A (KM.34); Italy,
Milan, Joseph 11, silver half scudo, 1783 LB, (KM.210);
together with Austria, two ducat modern restrike in silver
€1963 of 1642 issue. Good - good fine, the last coin
uncirculated. (4)

$120

2381
World coins, proof sets, Bahamas, 1974, 1975 (KM.PS11,
12) (2); Barbados, 1973 (KM.PS1); British Virgin Islands,
1973 (KM.PS1); Papua New Guinea, 1979-1981 (KM.
PS5-7) (3); Philippines, 1975 (KM.PS8). In cases of issue
with certificates, British Virgin Islands set toned, otherwise
FDC. (8)

$250

2382
World coins, proof sets, including Bahamas, 1976 (KM.
PS14); Cook Islands, 1975 (KM.PS8), 1976 (KM.PS9);
Great Britain, 1972 (S.SP22), 1974 (S.PS24); Philippines,
1975 (KM.PS8); USA, proof silver dollar, 1971S. In cases
of issue, FDC. (7)

$100

2383

World coins, many in silver, includes a .500 fine gold proof

one hundred dollars, Belize; Canada; Great Britain, inc 1797

penny; USA; Israel; New Zealand; Bahamas, proof set, 1977;

British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1974; Panama, proof ten

dollars, 1978. In cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (48)
$600

part

2384*
World coins, includes British West Africa (3), Fiji, New
Guinea and India (Jodpur) Edward VIII issues, 1936,
miniature coins of Austria (8), engraved one gulden 1930,
page of small coins including EIC fanam and double fanam,
1764-1807, Maundy penny, 1905 and third farthing, 1913,
chopmarked dollars, Mexico (8), Japan, yen (2) and British
Trade dollar, 1899. All in 2x2 holders in album, very good
- uncirculated. (48)

$250

An 1806 eight reales with star mark for Java ex Spink Noble, Sale 44 (lot
1856).
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2385
World coins, includes British West Africa and Territory of
New Guinea Edward VIl issues, USA Morgan dollar 1880s,
Great Britain tokens (3) 1806 farthing and a quarter gold
sovereign 2009 (S.4445) and copies (4). Fine - uncirculated.
(18)

$150

part

2386*
World coins, silver crown sized, Bulgaria, proof-like leva,
1972; Mexico, five pesos, 1979; Netherlands, ten gulden,
1973; New Zealand, 1949; Straits Settlements, dollar, 1904;
Thailand, fifty baht, 1971; UK, nickel five ecu, 1992; Austria,
thaler, 1857A (KM.557.1) plus five copies from Indonesia.
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (13)

$200

The eighth ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 1625).

2387

World coins, including Canada proof set, 1987, proof dollar

1987 and 1978; Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1977, stamp

and coin set, 1977; New Zealand coin note pack; St. Helena,

proof silver pound, 1984; USA, proof silver dollar, 1971S;

also a few Australian coins and notes. Fair - FDC. (27)
$150

2388
World coins, Canada, proof-like set, 1967 in lucite holder;
Fiji, proof silver twenty five dollars, 1974 in case of issue;
Panama, proof silver twenty balboas, 1975 in case of issue;
Australia, Bradman PNC, 1997; Ireland, mint set, 1971;
John West dollar note/coin set and Perth Mint one ounce
silver kookaburra. Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$150

2389
World coins, Canada, tokens, 1813-1857, penny size (5),
halfpenny size (5); USA, hard times, one cent, 1841 and
Isle of Man, halfpenny token (John Caine). In 2x2 holders,
described, fine - good very fine. (12)

$100

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.



part

2390*
World crowns, 18th-20th centuries, China, Empire, dollar
(1911) (KM.Y.31); Republic, memento dollar; British Trade
dollar, 1911; Straits Settlements, dollar, 1909; France, Louis
XV, ecu d'argent 1765, cow (Bearn)(Km.518); Louis Philippe,
five francs, 1833W (KM.749.13); Germany, Hamburg, five
mark, 1908J (KM.610); Prussia, Frederick Wilhelm, Thaler,
1818A (KM.396); Mexico, eight reales, 1760 (pillar), 1779,
1804, 1876BH, 1895AM. Very good - good very fine. (13)
$650

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

2391
World Coins, mainly silver bullion issues, China, proof 50
yuan (cased), 100 yuan (5 0z), 1988 (cased); USA, Morgan
dollar, 1891S, Peace dollars, 1927, 1925; silver Liberty's
1987, 1990, 1996 (2, 2000 coloured (cased); six other one
ounce silver issues; Fiji, proof ten dollars, 1981; St. Helena,
1973; Canada, 1949 dollar, proof dollar, 2001 (Ballet);
British minors; New Zealand similar and Germany, Prussia,
five mark, 1914A; Panama, 20 Balboas, 1971; Bahamas,
five dollars, 1972; Great Britain, includes 1827 penny, 18th
century tokens (2), Lady Godiva; 19th Century tokens (2);
19th century silver token, shilling (Sheffield) and a Sestertius
of Severus Alexander. Fair - FDC. (approx 100)

$600

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.
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part

2392*
World coins, Asia, a selection of issues including China,
Manchurian Provinces, fifty cents, year 33 (1907) (KM.
Y.211) (illustrated); Yunnan, fifty cents year 21 (1932) (KM.
Y.492) etc.,; Japan, 1000 yen 1964 Tokyo Olympics, smaller
silver 10 sen (4), 20 sen (1) etc.; others from India, (silver
rupeesMogul and State), Thailand etc. Mostly fine - nearly
uncirculated. (20)

$200

2393
World coins, Cook Islands, proof silver two dollars, 1973
(KM.8); Great Britain, proof sets, 1953, 1970, 1980, mint
set, 1983 (S.PS19, 20, 30, US02) (4); Guernsey, proof silver
twenty five pence, 1972 (KM.26a); New Zealand, proof set,
1953. Both 1953 cases heavily foxed, no cases with two
single coins, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$200

part

2394*
World tokens, Latin American, Costa Rica, Luis Morales,
real; Costa Rica Railway, fifty centavos; Chile, Establd. de
Panucillo, twenty centavos; Peru, A.R. Bogco, Cigarrillas
Lima; Puerto Rico, Hacienda Vega Redonda, two almud?
(reals?); Uruguay, Estancia Santa Margarita Cerveceria
Uruguaya, Montedvideo, five pesos?; Venezuela, Isla de
Providencia, leper colony tokens, twelve and a half centavos?,
1939 (2). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$100



2395
World coins and tokens, a small accumulation, silver and
base metal, mostly 20th century including, Edward VIII
coins of East Africa (2) and British West Africa (3); Egypt
(7); Southern Rhodesia (3); France (7); Sweden, two kronor,
1937; Spanish, one real, 1758; USA, 1909VDB cent; British
model penny and museum fantasy; also China, cash (16) and
Australian and New Zealand tokens (A.129, 130, 312, 378
(2), 516) (6). Very good - uncirculated, some scarce. (49)
$120

2396
World Coins, mint sets, Fiji (3); proof sets: Ghana 1958,
Malawi, 1964, Papua New Guinea, 1975 (missing 2 coins)
plus bulk Australian and New Zealand decimal coins,
many crowns in cases, and two NSW, 2001, fifty cent rolls.
Uncirculated - FDC. (approx 100)

$150

2397
World coins, mostly 19th-20th century minors of France
(whole album plus pages), Germany, Canada, includes box
of varieties, two pages of miniature coins and jetons, Chinese
album of world, all in carton, many coins in 2x2 holders.
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 1,000)

$200

2398
World coins, assorted mix of forgeries in base metal, fantasies
etc, including examples of Louis XV 1774 ecu, British Trade
dollar 1911, other minor examples from Ceylon, Australia,
Great Britain etc. Mostly fair - very fine. (18)

$120

2399
World coins, Germany, Prussia, two mark, 1876C (KM.506);
one mark 1875A (KM.7), another 1903A (KM.14); Spain,
two pesetas 1870 (74), KM. 654), 1882 (KM.678.2), one
peseta 1899, 1901 (KM.706); Belgium, silver twenty francs
1934 (KM.104.1); Luxembourg, silver five francs 1929 (KM.
38). Very good - nearly extremely fine. (9)

$120

Ex Prince Michael Andreevich of Russia (1920-2008) Collection.

2400
World coins, Great Britain, proof sets, 1970 (2), 1971,
1981; Republic of Panama, proof set, 1975 (missing outer
cover); Cook Islands, proof set, 1975 (missing outer cover);
Commonwealth of Bahamas, proof set, 1974 issued by the
Franklin Mint. In cases of issue, FDC. (7)

$200

2401
World Coins, including Great Britain, noted - 1915 florin,
New Zealand and USA, noted - 1925 Peace dollar, medals
all base metal minors, sorted into bags, also sale catalogues
including early Suttons and Blacktown Auctions, all in
carton. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 500)

$100

2402
World coins, including Great Britain pennies, 1967 (38); East
Germany (18), Canada (40), Territory of New Guinea (5),
Fiji (10), South Africa (16); China (67), Italy (126), Japan
(30), all base metal issues. Fair - uncirculated. (352)

$100

254

2403
World coins, British Commonwealth, 'Patina’, INA issues
various countries, noted Great Britain, double florins 1893
silver; 1910 bronze copper and gilt copper; Elizabeth 11 1953
copper and gilt copper; British Trade dollars, Hong Kong
1901 in copper Queen Victoria (1), Edward VII (4) in gilt
bronze 1901 (2); Jersey 1910 silver four shillings in silver,
Edward VII 1910 (2) (KM.XM1), George V gilt bronze
1937 (KM.XM4b); George VI copper 1937 (KM.XM6a).
All brilliant uncirculated. (16)

$100

2404
World coins, British Commonwealth, Edward VIII, 1936
pseudo crowns, gilt originals by G. Hearn (c.1950's), Great
Britain, (St.George) (KM.XM2); Bermuda, (sailing ship)
(KM.XM1); antique silver toned, Ceylon, (elephant) (KM.
X1b); New Zealand (Kiwi) (KM.XM1); and a lead pull of
the reverse of Ceylon (elephant); Southern Rhodesia Patina
INA 1937 Edward VIII silver and bronze issues (KM.X1,
X1a); another Australia 1937 (crown) (KM.M16); Cyprus
1937 in silver (KM.XM15). Unless noted all are brilliant
FDC. (9)

$100

2405
World coins, Europe, a small group, from Greece (3), Spain,
Belgium (2), San Marino and Bulgaria many from the 19th
century. Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

2406

World Coins, includes India, EIC, Murshidabad rupees

(1793) (3), later 1905, 1915; British trade dollar, 1898 (fair);

silver minors (36), includes worn shillings, 1817 (2), 1827;

threepence, 1905 (extremely fine); base metal, mostly modern

or recent (approx 120). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 160)
$100

2407
World coins, Japan, 1964 Tokyo Olympics 1000 yen silver
(KM.Y.80); ten sen year 42 (1909), (KM.Y.29); others from
Netherland East Indies one cent 1898 (BU); Ceylon, Queen
Litavati, (1197-1200, 1209-1210, 1211), (M.837-839). Very
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$50

2408
World coins, Mexico, Federal coinage, eight reales,
1879S Guanajuato Mint (KM.377.8) with a few Chinese
chopmarks; Netherlands, ten gulden, undated (1970)
(KM.195), also modern tokens for Seventeenth Century
Amsterdam, half florjin and one florjin, undated. Good fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$50

2409
World coins, including cupro-nickel cased mint issues, PNG
proof set, 1977; Canada, specimen set 1959; Cook Islands,
proof set, 1975; New Zealand, proof set, 1979; Festival of
Britain crown, 1951; Indonesia, proof 5000 rupia, 1974;
silver crowns of South Africa, 1949, 1952, 1954, 1960;
Canada, 1949, 1958; Bermuda 1959, 1964; Southern
Rhodesia, 1953; Latvia 1931; USA, 18810, 1921S; New
Zealand 1949, 1953. Extremely fine - FDC. (50)

$400

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.



2410
World coins, including Papua New Guinea,proof set, 1977
(KM.PS3); PNC ten kina coin; Southern Rhodesia, crown,
1953 (KM.27); USA, proof silver one ounce one dollar,
1992; medallic issues, Hawaii, proof silver Princess Dala
set of three, 1994; patina retrospective three coin set, 1901;
medallions, one ounce silver (2), 2000, Victoria's Una and
the Lion; The Three Graces. All in cases of issue, extremely
fine - FDC. (8)

$150

2411
World coins, Medieval Europe, a small group from Poland,
c1622 silver quarter thaler, Hungary, 1536 denar, 1665,
others from Germany, bracteate, Spain etc. Very good - very
fine. (7)

$180

2412
World coins, British Commonwealth, includes St. Helena,
halfpenny 1821; South Africa, sixpence 1935 (gEF);
Mauritius quarter rupee 1935; Canada, ten cents 1896 (gVF);
1906 (nEF); 25 cents 1892 (VF); Hong Kong, one cent 1900
(aunc with mint bloom); Jersey 1858, 1/26 shilling (EF); other
Commonwealth mostly EF. Very fine - uncirculated. (12)
$300

2413
World coins, Straits Settlements, Edward VII, dollar 1904
(KM.25); Spain, Alfonso XII, five pesetas, 1875M (KM.671);
Sumatra, four keping, 1804. Good extremely fine; very fine;
good fine. (3)

$100

2414
World coins and medals, Swiss Cantons, Neuchatel, kreuzer,
1807 (KM.66), Solothurn, half kreuzer, 1797 (KM.36.1),
Zurich, three haller, undated (1827-41) (KM.180); Iran,
silver Jubilee of The Aga Khan 1V, 49th Imam of Ismaili
Muslims, 1982, in bronze (32mm); also postal envelope
addressed to B. Pedan with slogan postmark for British
Industries Fair London & Birmingham 1937 and on the back
the British Royal arms. The envelope with some marking,
otherwise very fine - good very fine. (5)

$50

2415
World coins, mostly 20th century minors in base metal. Poor
- extremely fine. (5kg)

$50

2416
World coins, mostly 20th century minors in base metal. Poor
- extremely fine. (5kg)

$50

WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

2417
France, medals and medalets of Napoleon (3) in silver 14mm
(2, one holed) issued year XI1l and 1810 and AE 40, 1808 by
Andrieu and Andrieu, commemorating Conquest of Sicily;
Louis Philippe, AE 25, Museum of Versailles, 1837. Very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100
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2418
France, Louis Philippe I, commemorative medals in bronze
(36mm) by Borrel, common obverse, First Voyage of the
King, May 1831; Second Voyage of the King, June 1831;
King seals on the walls of the Pantheon the Names of Citizens
who died defending liberty; French Army goes to rescue of
Belgium; Capture of the Citadel of Antwerp by the French
Army; Memorial to the victims of an attack on the King and
his son on 28 July 1835. Uncirculated. (6)

$100

2419
France, Memorial Medal for Lt Col Rieussec, Marshall
Lachasse de Verigny and Marshall Mortier Duke of Trevise,
undated (1835), in bronze (60mm) by Borrel; Pierre Jean de
Beranger, undated (1857) in bronze (51mm) by David and
Bauchery; Italy, Torment of Ciro and Menotti and Borelli,
1831, in bronze (41mm) by Barre. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$100

2420
France, portrait medal of Marshal MacMahon, President of
the Republique, undated, in bronze with cast ring surround
decorated with laurel and oak leaves and suspension ring,
(50mm centre medal, 77mm with outer surround) by P.Tasset
(Forrer vi/19). Nearly very fine.

$100

Patrice MacMahon, French General and politician, born 1808, Chief of State
1873-1875, first President of the Third Republic 1875-1879, died 1893.

2421
France, Exposition Universelle Internationale, Paris, 1878,
in silver (68mm) by Chaplain, awarded to J.R.Crompton;
Victoire de la Marne, 1914, uniface plackette in brass
(63x60mm) by S.Kinsburger, with battle scene and angel
above holding sword in one hand, olive branch in the
other; Tours, agricultural award medal in silver (41mm)
uninscribed. First and second medals cased, last medal with
edge knocks, very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

2422
Germany, Ravensburg thaler replica of 1624, silvered (cased)
(No 913), with leaflet and Waldfee one hundred million mark
note of 1923, serial N0.5953. Extremely fine. (2)

$50

2423*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 1, in gold (31mm, 34.6g) by
Kullrich. Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$1,500



2430

USA, New York University, Hall of Fame for Great
Americans, portrait medals in bronze (44mm) by the
Medallic Art Co., New York, includes Edwin Booth, William
Bryant, Henry Clay, Josiah Gibbs, Asa Gray, Alexander
Hamilton, Andrew Jackson, James Lowell, Mary Lyon,
Simon Newcomb, Thomas Paine, Alice Palmer, William
Penn, Walter Reed, Booker T Washington, Roger Williams.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (16)

2424* $100
Hong Kong, opening of the Mass Transit Railway system,

October 1979, in gold (22ct, 15.9g, 29.3mm). Proof-like,

with Pobjoy Mint certificate of issue.

$600

2425
Hungary, Emperor Matthias 1l (1608-1619), silver cast
medal, 32mm by M.S. (Michael Sockh) commemorating
the coronation in 1608, obverse, bust of Matthias Il right,
reverse, central arms of Hungary in centre with arms of
provinces around. Mount removed from top edge, very
fine.

$100

2426*

Israel, General Dayan, proof commemorative medal in gold
(.900 fine, 15.6g, 36mm). Obverse with fine scratches in
field, extremely fine.

$600
part
2427* 2431*
Norway’ po'ar expedition’ Commemorating the voyage of the Vatican, papal medals patinated in bronze, Paul ”, Venetian
""Fram" dated 1896 (28mm) portrait of Frit.Jof. Nansen on Palace, 1470 (45.2mm) (Mazio 18); Paul Ill, Frascati
obverse and ship on reverse with dates '24/6 1893 1896 86 restored, 1549 (35.6mm) (Mazio 53); Julius 11, Public Joy,
14 14/3 1895' in legend. Fine - very fine and rare. 1550 (45.9mm) (Mazio 62); Council of Trent (33.6mm);

$50 Sixtus V, Christ and Money Changers, 1585 (29.6mm)

(Mazio 134); Suppression of Banditry, 1588 (34.8mm)

2428 (Mazio 141, var 22); Gregory XIV, Strength in Lords Right
Switzerland, La Venerable Societe des Tireurs a la Cible Hand, 1591 (33mm) (Mazio 153); Urbano VIII, Harbour
de Payerne (The Venerable Company of Rifle Shooters of Fortification Restored, 1626 (40 mm) (Mazio 218, var 66).

Payerne) Medal of Distinction, unnamed. Pin missing on Typical 18th - 19th century strikings, all good extremely fine
ribbon suspension brooch, otherwise good very fine. or better with description tickets. (9)

$50 $200
Payerne is a municipality in the Swiss canton of Vaud. Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.
2429

USA, John Fitzgerald Kennedy, 1961-1963 in .750 fine gold
(19mm) and (13mm). Uncirculated. (2)
$150

256



part

2432*
Vatican, Papal medals in patinated bronze, Alexander VII,
Queen Christina Entry to Rome, 1656 (36.1 mm) (Mazio
251); (33.3mm) (Mazio 252); Plague, 1657 (34.4mm) (Mazio
254, var.78); Clement XI, Coronation, 1701 (51mm) (Mazio
380, var.151); Basilica Reconstruction, 1702 (43.1mm)
(Mazio 382, var.157); Eucharist Procession, 1665 (41mm)
Maundy, 1668 (41mm); Leo XII, Genoa Mountain Chapel,
1828 (42.8mm) (Mazio 593). Good extremely fine or better,
each with descriptive ticket. (8)

$200

Ex K.A.Hicks Collection.
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2433
Vatican, Clement 1X (1600-1669), canonization of St Peter
of Alcantara and St Mary Magdalene, undated, in bronze
(13.5mm) a later striking; Pius 1X (1792-1878), struck by
Province of Frosinone in memory of return of Pope to Rome,
1850, in bronze (40mm) by Giuseppe Cerbara (Bartolotti
E 877; Ranieri 71), obverse, Pius IX bust left, reverse, nine
lines of Latin text and in exergue, MDCCCL. Extremely fine;
scratches in reverse field, otherwise very fine. (2)

$50

2434*
Vatican, Pius 1X (1846-1878), 50th Anniversary of Episcopal
Consecration, 1877, in silver (44 mm; 34.51g) by Giuseppe
Bianchi (Bartolotti E 877; Ranieri 71; Rinaldi 71), obverse,
Pope Pius IX bust left, reverse, Jesus as Good Shepherd
with sheep around, in exergue, PRINCEPS.PASTORVM.
A .MDCCCLXXVII. Nicely toned, good very fine and
scarce.

$100

2435*

Vatican, Leo XIII (1878-1903), tomb of Innocent Il
dedication, undated (1902), in silver (43.5mm; 35.4g), by
Giuseppe Bianchi, (Rinaldi 95), obverse, Pope Leo XIII
bust left, reverse, tomb of Innocent Il in Basilica of St John
Lateran. Some scuffing, very fine.

$100



2436*
Vatican, Pius X (1903-1914), elected Pope, 1903, in silver
(43.5mm; 34.69) by Giuseppe Bianchi, (Rinaldi 98), obverse,
Pope Pius X bust right, reverse, Papal arms; another similar,
undated, in silver (30mm; 11.5g). Nicely toned, extremely
fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$150

2437
British Commonwealth, Golden Jubilee Collection of
silver medals, most with gold plated bust of the Queen
on the obverse, each medal 28g, from selected British
Commonweath countries including Australia. Collection
housed in wooden case with two layers, FDC. (24)

$350

2438
British Commonwealth, Patina collection, various issued
in different metals and alloys featuring issues of George IlI,
representing various countries including Bermuda, Ceylon,
Scotland, etc. Uncirculated. (25)

$50
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2439*
Celebrated Stamps of Europe, set of ten .999 fine gold
stamp replicas (5.8g each) by the Paris Mint. In plush green
leatherette case, FDC. (10)
$2,300

2440
International Society of Postmasters, First Day Covers
with .925 silver medal in each. Housed in two albums,
uncirculated. (70)

$1,000

2441*
Silent Night, medal in gold, .900 fine (26mm) (15.02g) by
Manzv and Scchi inc, Nativity scene, ""Mohr 1818 Gruber"'.
Extremely fine.

$700

2442
Tennis plaques, (3) by F.Rasumny and AD, set in glazed
rectangular frame, 185mm diameter for each plaque.
Extremely fine.

$200

INDIAN COINS

2443
Ancient India, punched marked coinage, Magadha, Mauryan
and other Empires, (400-100 B.C.), punch marked mostly
square shaped issues some round, silver karshapana, usually
with set of five punch marked symbols on the obverse, many
with additional marks on the reverse. Very good - fine.
(24)

$100



2444*
Ancient India, The Satavahanas, Gautamiputra Satakarni,
early - mid late 1st century A.D. (53-78 A.D.), overstruck
on Nahapana, silver (2.29 g), 15mm, obv. overtrike a six
arched hill, with dots within hills, rev, Satavahana symbol
four circles with dots all joined by lines, (Pieper, 'Ancient
Indian Coins Revisited" No0.684 [p.280-281], M.1334
[1975-6], Mitch, '"Karnataka Andhra' 142-145). Clear under
type, very fine and rare.

$100

2445
Ancient India, Post Gupta, Cholas, Raja Raja Coinage (985-
1014); Base gold 1/8-Kahavanu (7), Obuv. tiger seated looking
right at two upright fish, Rev. two-line Nagari legend (Mitch,
Tamilnadu 330-331). Generally very fine. (7)

$300
Ex Baldwin's Hong Kong Auction 53, (lot 1206).

2446*
India, Mogul Emporer Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037, A.D.1605-
1628), Portrait round Gold mohur, (10.97 grams), un-named
mint, dated A.H. 1020 (A.D. 1611-2) but probably a 19th
century copy, Regnal Year 6, obv. turban bust of Jahangir
to left, holding goblet in right hand, within inner dotted
circle, legend around, rev. lion to right surmounted by sun,
the below, (KM. 179.4, Fr.361, BMC 315 [Pl.IX]). Good
very fine and very rare.

$4,000

2447*
Native States, Awadh, gold ashrafi, AH1267/5 (KM.378.1)
with suspension loop fitted at top edge (total wt 10.9g). Very

fine and scarce.
2448*

Native State, Mysore, Krishna Raja Wodeyar, (A.H.1214-
1285), (A.D. 1799-1868), gold pagoda, (3.42 g), obv. Shiva
and Parvati seated facing, rev. three lined Brahmi legend **Sri
Krishna ra ja", (KM.210, M.1024-5). Very fine.

$500

$150
Ex Baldwin's Hong Kong Auction 53, (lot 1218).
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2449
French India, Pondicherry, copper half doudou, and one
doudou c. 1720-1835, obw. lis, (KM.34, 35) (53), together
with other large AE from Mogul India (2). Fair - good fine,
some with corrosion etc. (55)

$100

2450*
Portuguese India, Manuel | (1495-1521), gold half manuel
or mea (240 reas), (1.42 g), (cf. Gomes 20.02). Very fine
and very rare.

$2,400

2451*
Portuguese India, Goa, gold one pardau Sao Tome, undated.
(2.86 g), Joao I, (1521-1557), obv. crowned arms, O/l on
left three dots on right, rev. St. Thomas seated to right, S
(reversed) on left, T on right, dotted border, (Gomes 17.05,
Fr.1451). Very fine and rare.

$5,000

2452*
Portuguese India, Goa, Maria | and Pedro 111 (1777-1787),
silver rupia 1783, (10.84 g), obv. heads jugate to right, date
below, rev. crowned shield, (KM.191). Good very fine and
very scarce.

$500
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2453*

Portuguese India, Goa, Pedro V (1853-1861), silver rupia,

1856, obv. head to right, date below, rev. RUPIA over GOA in

wreath, (KM. 279), Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$500



part

2454*
British India, EIC, William 1V, rupee, 1835 (KM.450.4);
Queen Victoria, rupee, 1901B (KM.492); George V, 1914
(KM.524); Kutch, five kori, 1936 (KM.Y.67). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$150

2455*
British India, Queen Victoria, rupee, 1862, four dots
(KM.473.1). Nearly uncirculated.

$80

2456
British India, George V - George VI, silver rupees, 1920,
1938, 1941, 1942 with dot (KM.524, 555, 556, 557.1). The
second very fine, the rest mint bloom uncirculated. (4)

$80

ISLAMIC COINS

2457*

Umayyad, "Abd al-Malik, (A.H. 65-86) (A.D. 685-705),
gold dinar, anonymous dinar, no mint name (but Damascus
mint), dated A.H. 82 = A.D. 701-702, (A.125). Good very
fine and scarce.

$350
Ex Baldwin's Islamic Auction 21, (lot 24).

2458*

Abbasid, al-Mahdi (AH 158-169) (AD 775-785) gold dinar,

no mint, (4.09 g), AH160 (776-7) (A.214, BMC 82a). File

mark, scratch, has been mounted, otherwise very fine.
$160

Ex Baldwin's Islamic Auction 21, (lot 643 part).
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2459*
Abbasid, al-Muttaqi, (AH 329-333, A.D. 940-944), silver
dirham, Wasit 330 AH, (3.20 g), (A 257). Good very fine,
scare.

$100

Ex Baldwin's Islamic Auction 21, (lot 288).

2460*
Tulunids, Khumarawayh ibn Tulun, (A.H. 270-282) (A.D.
883-895), gold dinar, Misr mint (Cairo, Egypt), (4.18 g),
A.H.271,=A.D. 884-885, with additional field inscriptions
including ruler's name, (A.667, Grabar 20, M.-). Extremely
fine and scarce.

$350

Ex Baldwin's Islamic Auction 21, (lot 358). The Tulunids were the first
Egyptian dynasty to seek independence from the Abbasid caliph. They ruled
Egypt and Syria from A.D. 868-905 with the gold being the predominant
coinage and only rarely was silver and copper struck, consequently it is
rarely seen.

2461
Fatimids, al-Hakim Abu al'Ali Al Mansur, (A.H. 386-411)
(A.D. 996-1021), gold dinar, Misr mint (Cairo mint),
(4.09 g), uncertain date (390s-401), (A.709.2, cf.BMC 73,
cf.M.553, cf.Miles 141). Bent, otherwise nearly fine, the date
in this period becomes almost unreadable.

$150

Ex Baldwin's Islamic Auction 21, (lot 643 part).

2462*
Fatimids, al-Mustansir billah, (AH 427-487 = AD 1036-
1094), gold tari, 14mm, (0.78 g). Siqgill yah (Palermo) mint,
(A.722). Very fine, rare.

$350

Ex CNG Electronic Auction Sale 271 (lot 707).



2463*
Ghaznavids, Mahmud ibn Sabuktakin, (A.H. 388-421)
(A.D. 998-1030), gold dinar, Nishapur mint, struck in fine
gold, (4.42 g), A.H. 414 = A.D. 1023, (A.1606, cf.M.757).
Good fine.

$200
Ex Baldwin's Islamic Auction 21, (lot 643 part).

2464*
Islamic Coinage, llkanids (Mongols of Persia), Local Coinage,
First Period, Abaga, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold
dinar, Yazd mint, (7.36 g), issued A.H. [679] (A.D. 1280-1),
(A.2126.1, M.-). Slightly weak in places on the obverse and
reverse, otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$500

Originally from the Iran Hoard, ¢.1965 where some 100 similar coins were
present in the hoard, with ticket No.75 and original card catalogue.

2465*
Egypt, Ottoman Empire, Mustafa 11 (1171-1187 AH=A.D.
1757-1774), gold zeri Mahbub, Misr, [Cairo] mint, 1171/
xliv, (2.60 g), (KM.105.1). Nearly extremely fine.

$150
Ex Baldwin's Islamic Auction 21, (lot 643 part).

2466*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mustafa 111 (1171-1187 AH =
A.D. 1757-1774), gold half zeri Mahbub, Istanbul mint,
1171/85h, (2.63 g), (KM.335). Good extremely fine.

$200

2467
Islamic and Indian coins, various types in copper but includes
a Indian silver temple rupee, and small Islamic silver (2),
Artuqids large figurative copper (4), Islamic copper fom
Umayyad - Ottoman (27); Kushan (3), Indian states etc (10),
Portuguese India (2), EIC (1), Ceylon medieval (1). Very
good - very fine. (51)

$80
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2468*

The Bank of Australasia, second issue, proof five pounds,

uniface, Christchurch, 12th Septr. 1865, imprint of Perkins,

Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, 'from

this' added in pencil in Manager area at bottom (Robb

B.24b; L.402; P.S112). Remnants of glue on back corners,

otherwise good very fine.

$850

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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2469*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, ten shillings,
Wellington, N.Z., 1st December 1932, A774346, without
STERLING, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London
(Robb C811,; L.433; P.S161). Many creases and folds, very
good and very rare.

$1,700

2470*

Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen five pounds,
Wellington 19-, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co
Engravers & ¢ London, discordant serial numbers 900001
and 920000, perforated SPECIMEN at bottom (P.S192;
Robb D.34). Good extremely fine and rare.

$2,000



2471*
Bank of New Zealand, third issue, ten pounds (copy),
Wellington, date not legible, 169948 booklet edge (cfRobb
D.35; L.447, P.S193). Rips and tears with corner missing,
fair, a contemporary forgery.

$200

2472*
Bank of New Zealand, fourth issue, one pound colour trial,
Auckland, 18-, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Ld
Engravers & c, London, two punch hole cancellation at
bottom (cf Robb D.42; L.451; P.S201). Mounting strip in
left margin, uncirculated.

$1,000

In a PMG holder as Choice Uncirculated 64NET.
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2473*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten shillings,
Wellington, 1st April 1920, No. B 250002, words and figures
omitted from back, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co.
Ld. London (Robb D.711; L.458; P.S224). Rust patches and
a 5mm tear in bottom margin, otherwise nearly fine and a
scarce type.

$500

In a PMG holder as Very Fine 20NET.

2474
Bank of New South Wales cheques, unissued, Auckland and
Christchurch. Extremely fine. (2)

$50

2475*
WWI, New Zealand Expeditionary Force, Order for Issue
of Military Pay, five shillings, Invercargill, 2/9/1918, No. A
51252. Good fine and very rare.

$400

2476*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934,
ten shillings, 9Z 835133, last prefix of type (P.154). Folds
and creases, good body, nearly very fine.

$300



Highly Important Number One Note Presented to Minister of Finance

2477*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, A 000001 (P.155). Attached by the edges to a
cardboard frame with an inscription 'To the Rt. Hon. J.G. Coates/With the compliments of the Board of Directors of the
Reserve Bank of New Zealand/August 1st 1934, minor foxing and some fading having been in a frame on the wall of the
family home, otherwise extremely fine and a unique number one note.

$80,000

Presented to Joseph Gordon Coates, (Minister of Finance from January 1933 to November 1935) and Chairman of the Designs Committee. A previous Prime
Minister (1925-28), he was instrumental in passing the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act in 1933 which established the Central Bank.
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2478*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934,
one pound, D 368837 (P.155). Very fine.

$250

2479
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934,
one pound, 8C 065494 (P.155). Flattened, good fine.

$100

2480*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934,
five pounds, 3K 778397 (P.156). Folds and creases, good
body to paper, nearly very fine.

$320

BED_S

S HILINGS -

2482*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten
shillings, A/0 123830, first prefix of type (P.158a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$500

Ex David Hope Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2498).
In a PMG holder as Choice About Unc 58EPQ.

2483
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten
shillings, 4/J (P.158a); R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 3B, 6J, 7H,
9A, 9J. Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150
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2484*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna (1940-55), one
pound, 6/P 949809 (P.159a). Good extremely fine.

$150

2481*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934,
five pounds, 4K 167214 (P.156). Good fine.

$250
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2485*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna (1940-55), one
pound, C/50 830135 (P.159a). Extremely fine.

$80



2486
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna (1940-55), five
pounds, 2/S 334808, 8/S 064977, 6/V 678494 (P.160a). Very
fine; good very fine; good very fine. (3)

$240

PUUNDS

2487*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten
pounds, 1/F 123108 (P.161a). Good very fine.

$400
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2488*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson (1955-56), five
pounds, A5 070107, last prefix of signature (P.160b). Good
extremely fine.

$400

2489*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67),
error one pound, 288 609365 (P.159d) offset error of the
front to the back in lower left half. Very fine.

$250

2490
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), one
pound, prefixes 254, 265, 271, 273 (P.159d). Fine - very
fine. (4)

$50
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2491

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), five

pounds, JO, K1, K2, K5, S9 (P.160d). Fine - very fine. (5)
$150

2492
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten
pounds, with security thread, AC 541643 (P.161d). A 3mm
tear in top margin, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$150

2493*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68),
one hundred dollars, G084329/30 (P.168a) consecutive pair.
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,200

2494
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75) to
D.T.Brash (1989-91), one dollar, mixed quantities of assorted
prefixes. Nearly fine - uncirculated, mostly higher grade.
(236)

$350

2495
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, one dollar, D.L.Wilks
(1968-75) (5); R.L.Knight (1975-77) (10); H.R.Hardie,
type | (1977-81) (21); H.R.Hardie, type 1I, (1981-85) (81);
S.T.Russell (1985-89) (105) and D.T.Brash (1989-91) (60),
various prefixes, some in consecutive runs (P.163b, c, d, 169a,
b, ¢). Fair - uncirculated. (282)

$250

2496
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, two dollars, D.L.Wilks
(1968-75) (1H9); R.L.Knight (1975-77) (9); H.R.Hardie,
type |1 (1977-81) (9); H.R.Hardie, type 11 (1981-85) (38) and
S.T.Russell (1985-89) (76); D.T.Brash (1989-91) (73) various
prefixes, a few consecutive pairs (P.164b, c, d, 170a, b, c).
Fair - nearly uncirculated. (206)

$360

2497
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, five dollars, D.L.Wilks (1968-
75) (055 prefix); R.L.Knight (1975-77) (3); H.R.Hardie,
type | (1977-81) (4, including 992*); H.R.Hardie, type II
(1981-85) (15); S.T.Russell (1985-89) (28); D.T.Brash, type
1 (1989-91) (33); D.T.Brash, type 11l (1993-99) (3) (P.165b,
¢, d, 171a, b, ¢, 177) various prefixes. Very good - nearly
uncirculated. (87)

$500



2498
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten dollars, D.L.Wilks (1968-
75) (19, one with a slight dropped last digit); R.L.Knight
(21975-77) (9); H.R.Hardie, type | (1977-81) (6); H.R.Hardie,
type 11 (1981-85) (50); S.T.Russell (1985-89) (63); D.T.Brash,
type 1 (1989-91) (2); D.T.Brash, type I1 (1990) (3); D.T.Brash,
type 111 (1993-99) (AA prefix); D.T.Brash, type VII (2000)
(BK prefix) (P.166b, ¢, d, 172a, b, ¢, 176, 178a, 190a) various
prefixes. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (154)

$1,300
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2499*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), twenty
dollars error note, BE 658449, missing bottom serial number
on front, partial serial BE on back at bottom right (P.167b).
Good very fine.

$350

2500
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, twenty dollars, R.L.Knight
(1975-77) (2); H.R.Hardie, type | (1977-81) (12);
H.R.Hardie, type 11 (1981-85) (126); S.T.Russell (1985-89)
(113); D.T.Brash, type 1 (1989-91) (19); D.T.Brash, type IlI
(1993-99) (9) (P.167c, d, 173a, b, ¢, 183) various prefixes.
Fair - nearly uncirculated. (281)

$5,000

2501*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
twenty dollars error note, CL 095865, missing serial number
from top on front, partial number 95865 at top left corner on
back (P.167c). Red ink stains (which may have been caused
in the printing process), good very fine and rare.

$350

2502
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, one dollar, K27 498209/18, ten consecutive notes (P.163d).
Uncirculated. (10)

$160
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2503
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, one dollar, K27 498284/8 five consecutive notes (P.163d).
Uncirculated. (5)

$80

2504
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
| to D.T.Brash (1989-91), two dollars, mixed quantities of
assorted prefixes, including 'star’ replacement notes. Fine
- uncirculated, mostly higher grade. (239)

$700

2505*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, twenty dollars error note, ES 022339, only partial serial
numbers printed, top and bottom (P.167d). Good very fine
and rare.

$350

2506
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85),
type Il, one dollar, AAA 004405/14 run of ten consecutive
(P.169a). Uncirculated. (10)

$60

2507
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85),
type I, five dollars, JAA 002822/8 run of seven consecutive
(P.171a). Uncirculated. (7)

$120

2508
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85),
type Il, NAA 003582/7, consecutive run of six of first prefix
(P.172a). Uncirculated. (6)

$150

2509
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, type Il (1983-
85), fifty dollars (43); D.T.Brash, type 1 (1989-92) fifty dollars
(13) (P.174a, b (including a run of 6 consecutive) various
prefixes. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (56)

$2,500

2510

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type

I, same numbered set 002395 of one dollar (AAA), two

dollars (EAA), five dollars (JAA) and ten dollars (NAA) all

first prefixes (P.169a, 170a, 171a, 172a). Uncirculated. (4)
$100



2511
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
I, same numbered set, five, twenty, fifty and one hundred
dollars, with prefixes letters JAA, TAA, XAA and YAA all
with the same number 000656 (P.171a, 173a, 174a, 175a).
Uncirculated. (4)

$420

2512
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-89), two
dollars, ELX 833221/30 run of ten consecutive (P.170b).
Uncirculated. (10)

$50

2513
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-89),
five dollars, JFE (2), JFF (2), JFG, JFT, JFV (2); D.T.Brash
(1989-91), type I, five dollars, JHG, JHP, JHT, (1993-99),
type 11, DP; ten dollars, D.L.Wilks (1968-75) 15K (P.171b,
c, 177, 166b). Very fine - nearly uncirculated, the last with
rust spots. (13)

$100

2514
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-89), ten
dollars, NJR 000727/30 run of four consecutive first prefix
(P.172b). Uncirculated. (4)

$120

2515
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-89),
twenty dollars, TCT 000665, 7/8, single and consecutive
pair, 000807/9 consecutive trio, all first prefix (P.173b).
Uncirculated. (6)

$240

2516
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-89), one
hundred dollars, prefixes YAB, YAC (6), YAD (3) (P.175b).
Nearly fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$900

2517
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1989-91), one
dollar, ANS 987530/59 run of thirty consecutive of last prefix
(P.169c). Uncirculated. (30)

$100

2518
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1990), type II,
ten dollars, AAA prefix, various serial numbers all ending
in 352 (P.176). Uncirculated. (10)

$200

2519
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1993-99), type
11, five dollars, BZ 625584/93 run of ten consecutive (P.177).
Uncirculated. (10)

$100

2520
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash, (1992), five
dollars, presentation pack of four notes, AA 01 series, Sir
Edmund Hilary. Uncirculated. (7 packs)

$300
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2521
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1992-94), type
I1, twenty dollars replacement notes, ZZ 138760/4 run of
five consecutive (P.179a). Uncirculated. (5)

$240

2522
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash (1992-2000),
type Il, fifty dollars, BF 070240/2 consecutive trio last prefix
(P.180). Uncirculated. (3)

$220

2523
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1992-2000), type
I, fifty dollars, AA 006742/AA 007142, uncut pair of the
first prefix (P.180). Uncirculated. (2)

$120

2524
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1993-98), type
1V, ten dollars replacement notes, ZZ 139183/92 run of ten
consecutive (P.182). Uncirculated. (10)

$280

2525

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T Brash (1993-98), type

IV, ten dollars, ZZ 101571/77 replacement notes (P.192)

consecutive run of seven notes. Nearly uncirculated. (7)
$200

2526
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1993-98), type
V, ten dollars replacement notes, ZZ 180212/6 run of five
consecutive (P.182). Uncirculated. (5)

$160

2527
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1994-99), type
111, modified reverse, twenty dollars, HH 344532/6 run of
five consecutive (P.183). Uncirculated. (5)

$130

2528
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1994-99), type IIl,
modified reverse, twenty dollars, HH 344541/3 consecutive
trio (P.183). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

2529

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1999-2002/3),

type IV, same numbered set, AA 02 000090, polymer five,

ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars (P.185-189). In

Reserve Bank folder of issue, uncirculated and scarce.
$350

291 sets issued.

2530
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1999-2002/3),
type IV and Alan Bollard (2003-09), same numbered set, AA
03 000090, polymer five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred
dollars (P.185-189). The first note Bollard signature, the
others Brash, in Reserve Bank folder of issue, uncirculated
and scarce.

$400

273 sets issued.



2531
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (2000-), type
11, polymer fifty dollars, BD 99, CB 99, CI 99 (P.188).
Uncirculated. (3)

$180

2532

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1999-2004),

type Il, polymer one hundred dollars, AA 99 668797/8,

consecutive pair of first prefix (P.189). Uncirculated. (2)
$250

2533
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1999-2004),
type Il, polymer one hundred dollars, AB 99 695273/4,
consecutive pair (P.189). Uncirculated. (2)

$230

2534
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1999-2004),
type Il, polymer one hundred dollars, AB 99 695269, AB
99 695269 (P.189). Uncirculated. (2)

$230

2535
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1999-2004),
polymer one hundred dollars, AM 99 900639/40, consecutive
pair (P.189). Uncirculated. (2)

$150
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2536*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1999-2004),
hand signed polymer one hundred dollars, BA 99 628488
(P.189). Very fine.

$150

Signed in blue ink below printed signature 'Donald T. Brash'.

2537
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Alan Bollard (2004-8),
polymer twenty dollars, CK 06 672399/418, run of twenty
consecutive (P.187). Uncirculated. (20)

$520

2538
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Alan Bollard (2004-12),
polymer fifty dollars, AJ 04 (2), AL 04 (P.188). Uncirculated.
©)

$180
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2539
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Alan Bollard (2004-
12), polymer fifty dollars, BE 07, BI 07, BM 07 (P.188).
Uncirculated. (3)

$180

2540
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Alan Bollard (2004-12),
polymer fifty dollars, AJ 04 119486/8 consecutive trio
(P.188). Uncirculated. (3)

$180

2541
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Alan Bollard (2004-12),
polymer one hundred dollars, BE 05 115822/3, consecutive
pair (P.189). Uncirculated. (2)

$230



